

Nos. 18-2175 & 18-2176

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

GREATER PHILADELPHIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA AND PHILADELPHIA COMMISSION
ON HUMAN RELATIONS**
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal From The United States District Court for The
Eastern District Of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:17-cv-01548

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES, THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, THE PENNSYLVANIA
MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT THE GREATER PHILADELPHIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Robert L. Byer
Robert M. Palumbos
Andrew R. Spertl
John E. Moriarty
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of Interest	2
Argument	4
I. The Ordinance unconstitutionally restricts significant amounts of legitimate speech that is essential to hiring processes.	4
A. The availability of wage history helps employers throughout the hiring process.	5
B. Inquiring about wage history allows employers to efficiently screen applicants whose salary expectations are a poor match for the position.	7
C. Because wage history conveys legitimate information about an applicant, prohibiting reliance on wage history will not make negotiations fairer.	9
II. Less restrictive options are available to the City to address pay equity issues more effectively than the Ordinance.	13
Conclusion	16
Combined Certifications	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	11
STATUTES	
Phila. Code § 9-1131	4, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Association of University Women, <i>The Simple Truth About the Gender Pay Gap</i> (Spring 2017), available at https://www.aauw.org/aauw_check/pdf_download/show_pdf.php?file=The Simple Truth	13-14
Bersin by Deloitte, <i>WhatWorks Brief: Talent Acquisition Factbook 2015: Benchmarks and Trends in Spending, Staffing, and Key Recruiting Metrics</i> (April 2015), available at https://legacy.bersin.com/uploadedfiles/042315-ta-factbook-wwb-final.pdf	7
Craig Ey, <i>Push back against anti-business regs</i> , Philadelphia Business Journal, Jan. 12, 2017	4, 12
Editorial, <i>What You Can't Ask a Job Candidate</i> , Wall Street Journal, Apr. 8-9, 2017.....	6
Fabiola Cineas, <i>Here's How the Wage Equity Law Kenney Just Signed Could Hurt Women</i> , Philadelphia Magazine, Jan. 23, 2017, available at http://www.phillymag.com/business/2017/01/23/wage-equity-women-philadelphia/	8, 10-11
Gerald Skoning, <i>When It's Illegal to Ask, 'How Much Do You Make?'</i> , Wall Street Journal, Dec. 12, 2017, available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/when-its-illegal-to-ask-how-much-do-you-make-1513124971	8

Gov. Edmund G. Brown Jr., Veto Message to Assembly Bill
1017, Oct. 11, 2015, available at
https://www.gov.ca.gov/docs/AB_1017_Veto_Message.pdf..... 13

Hearing on Philadelphia Bill No. 160840 5, 12, 14

Legislative Office on the Economic Status of Women, *Pay equity:
The Minnesota experience* (2016), available at
[http://www.oesw.leg.mn/PDFdocs/
Pay_Equity_Report2016.pdf](http://www.oesw.leg.mn/PDFdocs/Pay_Equity_Report2016.pdf)..... 14

National Equal Pay Enforcement Task Force, Summary, available
at [https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files
/rss_viewer/equal_pay_task_force.pdf](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/rss_viewer/equal_pay_task_force.pdf) 15

White House, FACT SHEET: White House Announces New
Commitments to the Equal Pay Pledge, Dec. 7, 2016, available
at [https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-
office/2016/12/07/fact-sheet-white-house-announces-new-
commitments-equal-pay-pledge](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2016/12/07/fact-sheet-white-house-announces-new-commitments-equal-pay-pledge)..... 14

White House, “These Businesses Are Taking the Equal Pay
Pledge,” June 14, 2016, available at
[https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/blog/
2016/06/14/businesses-taking-equal-pay-pledg](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/blog/2016/06/14/businesses-taking-equal-pay-pledg) 14
